AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

May 20, 2020
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

6:00 P.M.

I. ROLL CALL
II. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. March 4, 2020
IV.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2020-030: 327 North Beach Street Rear Yard Variance
The property at 327 North Beach is zoned as R-2 (Single Family Low Density).
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a new singlefamily house as follows: Section 2-13(B)(9)(f)(2) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 57.57’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of
41.25’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 16.32’
variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
B. Case 2020-043: 2 Moss Point Drive Fence Height Variance
This is a request from Mike and Pam Bostwick, property owners, of 2 Moss Point
Drive to construct an eight (8’) foot high privacy fence. The proposed fence is
located approximately two (2’) feet from the existing Tymber Creek Road
wall/fence along the side property line. The applicant is requesting the following
two variances.
Side corner yard: Variance 1, side corner yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3)
of the Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height of six (6’) feet in
the side corner yard and the applicant is requesting a variance of two (2’) feet in
height to allow a fence of eight (8’) feet in height.
Front yard: Variance 2, front yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land
Development Code allows a maximum fence height of three (3’) feet in the front
yard and the applicant is requesting a variance of five (5’) feet in height to allow a
fence of eight (8’) feet in height.
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C. Case 2020-041: 143 Orchard Lane Driveway Variance
The property owner, Frank Sacco, is seeking a variance of one additional point of
access to Orchard Lane to maintain the existing three (3) points of access where
the Land Development Code standard only allows two (2) access points. Section
3-25(b)(1) of the Land Development Code allows two (2) points of access for lots
that have 65 feet to 200 feet of lot frontage. The lot width of 143 Orchard Lane is
approximately 145 linear feet. The property owner seeks to replace the existing
three (3) access points from concrete to pavers. The property owner is seeking a
variance of one additional point of access to Orchard Lane based upon the lot
frontage to maintain the existing three (3) points of access where the Land
Development Code standard only allows two (2) access points.

V. OTHER BUSINESS
VI.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VII. ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH
FLORIDA
PLANNING

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment and Appeals members, variance applicants,
abutting property owners, and any interested individuals
FROM: Steven Spraker, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: April 30, 2020
SUBJECT: May 20, 2020 Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting
The May 20, 2020 Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by the applicant, abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing and other
recommendations in place. The City Commission chambers is a large area that allows
individuals to maintain appropriate distancing and City staff is requesting that individuals
in attendance observe social distancing at the meeting. Individuals can also wait outside
the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in is being
reviewed.
If individuals desire to provide written comments rather than attend the hearing, these
comments shall be read into the public record as part of the review of the variance
application. Written comments can be e-mailed to Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
(Robin.Gawel@ormondbeach.org) for the application at 143 Orchard Lane. Written
comments
can
be
e-mailed
to
Noel
Eaton,
Senior
Planner
(Noel.Eaton@ormondbeach.org) for the applications at 327 North Beach Street and 2
Moss Point Drive.
If you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance, please contact me at (386)
676-3341 or by e-mail at Steven.Spraker@ormondbeach.org. Thank you.

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
March 04, 2020

6:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave (excused)
Dennis McNamara

Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

February 5, 2020 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the February 5, 2020 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2019-127: 113 Sawtooth Lane, Pool Enclosure Variances
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that Case No. 2019-127 is a request for
two variances to allow a screen enclosure over an existing pool. Ms. Weedo
explained the slide shown overhead of the aerial of the property showing the
existing swimming pool and the variance exhibit that identifies the two variance
requests. She explained that one of the variance requests is for a 7 foot variance to
the rear yard setback of the required 10 foot setback. The other variance request is
a .5 foot variance to the 7 ½ foot required interior side setback. Ms. Weedo
continued that the swimming pool was constructed in 1987 per the property
appraiser’s records. The edge of the deck for swimming pools with no screen
enclosure requires a rear yard setback of 5 feet. She commented that this particular
pool has a rear yard setback of 3 feet from the pool deck. Ms. Weedo stated that
the current property owners purchased the home in 2018 and desire to screen the
pool for protection of environmental hazards and wildlife.
Ms. Weedo explained additional slides shown overhead of an aerial of the existing
3 foot pool rear setback, the existing 7 foot pool side setback, and other pools with
screen enclosures that may not have the ten feet setback for various unknown
reasons. Ms. Weedo showed other views and commented that the screen enclosure
would not block any views. She added that the applicant provided signatures and
a letter in favor of the variance from the abutting property owners. Planning staff
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has not received any objections to the variance and recommends approval of the
requested variance of 7 feet from the required rear yard setback of 10 feet for a final
rear yard setback of 3 feet, and .5 feet from the required side yard setback of 7 ½
feet for a final side yard setback of 7 feet to construct a screen enclosure over an
existing pool at 113 Sawtooth Lane. Ms. Weedo concluded that the applicant was
in attendance for questions.
Mr. Driscoll asked why there are other homes in the neighborhood and in Ormond
Beach that are non-conforming. Ms. Weedo replied that the residential building
permit records are only kept for ten years and that dependent upon when the pool
enclosures were built the Planning Department may not have the permit records to
determine how the permit was issued. She continued that if the property backs up
to a common area, 5 foot setbacks are permitted for pool enclosures. Ms. Weedo
stated this could be the possible reason for them being closer than ten feet. She
commented that she would need to look at when the other pool enclosures were
built to determine the reasons. Ms. Weedo added that there was also a code change
in 2004.
Mr. McNamara asked if the applicant was interested in addressing the board.
Mr. McNamara asked Ms. Weedo if the screen enclosure is going in at the edge of
the pool deck and not in the textured simulated stone area. Ms. Weedo replied that
he was correct. Mr. McNamara confirmed that there was room to repair the screen
enclosure if need be.
Mr. Strcula expressed that he wants to be sure that the applicant understands the
variance. He stated that when the homeowners purchased the house in December
2018 the survey that was performed at that time did not show the concrete pavers
outside the pool deck. Mr. Strcula asked if the pavers were added later. Kathy
Blomquist, 113 Sawtooth Lane, replied that the pavers were there. Mr. Strcula
commented that it does not show on the survey because it shows a gap from the
concrete pool deck to the fence line. He added that the screen enclosure will need
to be put at the end of the pool deck and not on the concrete pavers. Mr. Strcula
concluded that the PVC fence will still remain. Ms. Blomquist stated that she
understood.
Mr. McNamara closed the public hearing and asked for comments from the board.
Mr. Driscoll asked Mr. Strcula if the survey the homeowners received at the time
of closing on the house would pick up a non-conformity. Mr. Strcula answered that
the surveyor would not likely know. He continued that the surveyor would only
locate evidence that is of survey matter related like a fence encroachment or
driveway, and would not be aware if there was a non-conforming issue. Mr.
Driscoll commented that FHA and GI loans are not approved for non-conforming
homes.
Mr. McNamara advised the homeowners that the variances will be on record. Ms.
Weedo confirmed that the variances are recorded and stay with the property if the
property is ever transferred in the future.
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Mr. Driscoll moved to approve both the rear and side yard variances for the
Pool Enclosure requested in Case 2019-127:113 Sawtooth Lane. Mr. Strcula
seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:13 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
3

members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: May 20, 2020
SUBJECT: 327 North Beach Street, rear yard variance
APPLICANT: BPF Design Inc. on behalf of John and Julie Ufheil,
property owners, 327 North Beach Street
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2020-030
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a variance submitted by BPF Design Inc. on behalf of John and Julie
Ufheil, property owners, 327 North Beach Street. The property at 327 North Beach is
zoned as R-2 (Single Family Low Density). The applicant is requesting a variance to
allow the construction of a new single-family house as follows:
(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-13(B)(9)(f)(2) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 57.57’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of
41.25’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 16.32’
variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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EXHIBIT 1: Abutting land uses and zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

East

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 327 North Beach Street

Source:

https://explorer.eagleview.com/index.php# (01.20.2020)

The applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family house with a proposed building
footprint of 5,335 square feet with a pool. The applicant purchased the subject property
in August 2018 and demolished the previous one story residence in August 2018 under
permit #BP18-6528 due to damage from Hurricane Irma. Since the property is a
waterfront lot, the Land Development Code establishes rear yards based on the average
setback for properties located 300’ to the north and south of the subject property. BPF
Design Inc. has performed a survey showing the calculated waterfront rear yard setback
to be 57.57’. Based on the calculated waterfront rear yard setback, the calculated pool
setback is 22.0’ and the applicant is proposing a pool setback of 23.9’. The purpose of
the requested variance is to construct a single-family house. The variance request
pertains to the rear calculated waterfront yard. Section 2-13(B)(9)(f)(2) of the Land

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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Development Code provides the following regulation for lots along the Halifax River for
the rear yard setback:
(2) Tomoka/Halifax River Frontage Lots (Excluding Oceanfront): The minimum rear
yard setback from the mean or ordinary high-water line for properties abutting a
waterbody shall be the average building setback of all existing single-family dwelling
units within 300' of each side lot line of the lot on which the single-family dwelling unit
is proposed to be located, minus 5', or as otherwise established under Florida
Statutes or chapter 3, article II of this Land Development Code (Surface Waters and
Marine Life Habitat), whichever is greater, provided that in no event shall the setback
be less than 30'. For the purpose of meeting this requirement, the 300' shall be
measured from points set back 30' from the mean high-water line and shall run
parallel with the street right-of-way line. The rear yard setback line may meander to
follow the mean high-water line.

The following calculations illustrate the waterfront rear yard setback:
EXHIBIT 3: Calculated waterfront rear yard setback
Property
297 North Beach Street
307 North Beach Street
321 North Beach Street
335 North Beach Street
347 North Beach Street
357 North Beach Street
Required average rear yard
setback (375.43/6)= 62.57’ – 5’ =

Waterfront rear yard setback
(in feet)
40.65’
Southeast corner
42.80’
Northeast corner
Southeast corner
Northeast corner
Southeast corner
Northeast corner

55.66’

Southeast corner
Northeast corner
Southeast corner
Northeast corner

74.54’
78.69’
64.30’
101.59’

Southeast corner

79.70’

Northeast corner

83.48’

55.57’
60.67’
66.10’

57.57’

The required average rear yard setback is calculated to be 57.57’. The proposed rear
yard setback is 41.25’ for a variance of 16.32’ at the closest point of the house.
ANALYSIS:
As previously stated, the applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family house with
a pool. The requested variance related to the redevelopment of the subject property are
as follows:

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-13(B)(9)(f)(2) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 57.57’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of
41.25’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 16.32’
variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall
make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance for that
site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that requests
for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its findings on
the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
EXHIBIT 4: Variance exhibit for the calculated waterfront average setback variance

Below is a site picture of the property at 695 North Beach Street:

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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EXHIBIT 5: Existing site photographs

Halifax River:
View from the north east corner
looking south at the angle of the
mean high water line encroaching
into the souther portion of the
property.

327 North Beach Street:
View showing the entire vacant
lot with adjoining residences.

The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of 41.25’ based on the angle
of the mean high water line, which would require a 16.32’ variance to the calculated
waterfront rear yard setback standard. Waterfront lots are unique in the City of Ormond
Beach because they require a calculated average setback and do not have a simple
numeric setback. The average setback for the rear yard is based on the existing principal
house structures located 300’ to the north and south of the subject property. The average
required calculated rear yard setback is 57.57’.

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special condition at 327 North Beach is the angle of the mean high-water line
that cuts into the subject property from north to south as shown on Variance Exhibit
2 creating a shorter lot on the south side of the property. If the applicant were to
locate the house within the required 57.57’ calculated waterfront rear yard setback,
the applicant’s south waterfront site lines from the inside of the proposed home,
that adjacent property owners currently enjoy, would be diminished.

2.

3.

4.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special condition of the angled mean high water line was not caused by the
applicant. The size and shape of the lot and calculated rear yard setback are not
the result of actions by the applicant.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Average calculated setbacks are designed to protect view corridors and change
depending on the abutting house(s) setbacks. The proposed house is in line with
the abutting house on either side and the mean high water line angle creates an
encroachment on the south side of the property. The angle of the mean high-water
line creates an undue hardship to reasonably construct a new single-family house.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of the zoning regulations would restrict river
views commonly enjoyed by homes to the north and south of the subject property.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Variances related to the average calculated setbacks are not uncommon. The
consideration in these types of cases is whether the average calculated setback is
skewed based on the abutting, existing houses, or other conditions, such as the
subject property’s lot characteristics. While there is consideration to simply make
the building smaller or move the home westward closer to North Beach Street
within the required front yard setback, the angled lot line causes a hardship and
relief through the variance process is sought. In reviewing the application, staff’s
determination is that the angle of the mean high water line creates an
unreasonable condition where waterfront views would be diminished based on the
location of adjacent homes to the north and south.
The applicant has stated that “In order to achieve the desired Architectural design,
we cannot reduce anymore square footage of the building. The two (2) car garages

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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are at a minimum and the main living space is at the minimum desired size for the
owner. It is our determination that the unique rear setback creates an
unreasonable condition where we would need to rotate the garages and make the
living space smaller than desired. The proposed house would not create view
angle obstructions beyond what is allowed within the Land Development Code.
The covered porch area has an open design thereby enabling adjacent
homeowners their riverfront view sheds through the open porch.”
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger, or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. It is common to see older riverfront houses demolished and new
larger homes constructed. The variance seeks to allow the investment in the
corridor and is consistent with the existing developed nature of surrounding
houses. Abutting property owners have signed the application for the variance.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate based on the calculated
waterfront rear yard setback and the analysis provided in this report.

RECOMMENDATION:
The purpose of the calculated waterfront setbacks is to protect and ensure the
maintenance of view corridors along the river. The applicant has provided evidence that
the calculated average setback on this lot creates a condition which diminishes the south
waterfront site lines in the event of reconstruction of a single-family house. Additionally,
the applicant has provided the signatures of the adjoining property owners stating there
are no objections to the requests.
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals grant the variance
requested to allow the construction of a new single-family home as follows:

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
327 North Beach Street

May 20, 2020
Page 8

(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-13(B)(9)(f)(2) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 57.57’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of
41.25’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 16.32’
variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
Attachment 1: Variance exhibits
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3: Applicant provided information

[5.20.2020 BOAA 327 North Beach Street Staff Report.docx]
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Variance Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
327 N Beach St

368 ft

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: May 20, 2020
SUBJECT: 143 Orchard Lane, Driveway Access Variance
APPLICANT: Coastal Pavers LLC on behalf of Frank Sacco, property
owner
FILE NUMBER: 2020-41
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: The property owner, Frank Sacco, is seeking a variance of one additional point
of access to Orchard Lane to maintain the existing three (3) points of access where the Land
Development Code standard only allows two (2) access points. Section 3-25(b)(1) of the Land
Development Code allows two (2) points of access for lots that have 65 feet to 200 feet of lot
frontage. The lot width of 143 Orchard Lane is approximately 145 linear feet. The property owner
seeks to replace the existing three (3) access points from concrete to pavers. The property owner
is seeking a variance of one additional point of access to Orchard Lane based upon the lot
frontage to maintain the existing three (3) points of access where the Land Development Code
standard only allows two (2) access points.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district.
Exhibit 1 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

South

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

East

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

West

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

[05.20.2020, 143 Orchard Lane, BOAA Staff Report]
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Exhibit 2 – 143 Orchard Lane Site Aerial:

Existing circular
driveway access
points to Orchard
Lane.

A

B

Source: Pictometry, 02/15/2019
The property is located on Orchard Lane, a narrow 2 lane roadway that runs parallel between
John Anderson Highway and N. Halifax Drive. Orchard Lane is primarily used by the local
residents and is not considered a principle aerterial, major or minor collector street according to
the Transportation Element of the city’s most current Comprehensive Plan. The home was built
in 1957 and the current owners purchased the property with the three (3) existing access points.
A building permit application was submitted to remove the existing concrete and replace it with
decorative pavers.
Exhibit 3 – Existing driveway access to the garage on north side of property:
The existing single family house has a driveway along the north side of the property to the existing
garage with one access point in the right of way.

View facing Southeast

Driveway access 1
[05.20.2020, 143 Orchard Lane, BOAA Staff Report]
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Exhibit 4 – Existing driveway access in front of the house:
There is a second access point in the circular driveway in front of the home onto Orchard Lane.

View facing North

Driveway Access 2

Exhibit 5 – Existing driveway access on the south end of the property:
All three access points are connected. The additional off-street parking eases congestion on the
very narrow road and as described by the property owner occasionally provides a safe area for
cars to pull out of the roadway to allow another car to pass.

View facing North

Driveway access 3

[05.20.2020, 143 Orchard Lane, BOAA Staff Report]
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Exhibit 6 – Survey of Existing Driveway and Proposed Variance:
This exhibits show the three (3) existing access points that the applicant seeks to maintain.

[05.20.2020, 143 Orchard Lane, BOAA Staff Report]
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ANALYSIS:
Chapter 3, Article III, Section 3-25(b)(1) of the Land Development Code states:

Access control. To promote the safety of vehicular traffic and pedestrians and to
minimize traffic congestion and conflict by reducing the number of points of
access, the following regulations shall apply to all streets in the city. For streets
subject to jurisdiction of the state department of transportation or the county, these
standards shall be in the form of a recommendation from the Site Plan Review
Committee.
(1) The maximum number of points of access permitted onto any one road shall be
as stated in article V of this chapter, or the following, whichever is more
restrictive:
Lot Width Abutting Road

Number of Points of Access

Less than 65 feet

1

65 feet 200 feet

2

Over 200 feet

2, plus 1 for each additional 200 feet

The applicant’s contractor submitted a building permit application to remove the three (3)
driveway access points as it exists and install a paver driveway. City staff denied the application
based upon the application of Section 3-25(b)(1) of the Land Development Code. Staff
suggested eliminating driveway access point 2 in order to maintain the circular driveway and
meet the required number of access points in the right-of-way. However, the property owners
asserts that the driveway in its current configurations relieves traffic congestion and improves
public safety.
The property owner’s contractor was advised that there is no exception in the Land Development
Code that would allow city staff to approve replacement of the driveway as it exists with three (3)
access points. Once the existing concrete driveway is removed for the installation of pavers, city
staff can only permit two (2) access points to the privately owned and maintained right-of-way.
Options provided to the property owner’s contractor were:
1. To repair the existing driveway in place;
2. Install pavers over the existing concrete;
3. Install the new driveways in accordance with current LDC standards (two (2) access
points); or

4. Obtain a variance to seek to maintain the three (3) access points.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b) of the Land Development Code provides the powers and
duties of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. Subsection (2) provides the Board of Adjustment
and Appeals the power to grant a variance from the literal enforcement of the standards of chapter
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3, Article I, Landscaping, and Article III, off-street parking circulation and loading of the Land
Development Code. Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2) and (3), of the Land Development
Code states,

(2)

“Initial determination. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first
determine whether the need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical
surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other physical or environmental
conditions that are unique to the specific property involved and are not the result
of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of
the site, the board shall make the following required findings based on the
granting of the variance for that site alone. If however, the condition is common
to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received,
the board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance
to all who may apply.

(3) “Required findings. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings, whether in the same zoning district or other zoning districts, shall not
be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance, nor shall the board
authorize a variance from any provision of this code, unless it makes a positive
finding based on substantial competent evidence on each of the following.”
The following criteria have been used to evaluate the variance application. The conforming
criteria were used because once the three (3) concrete driveways are removed then the
installation of the improvements must meet the Land Development Code criteria as a
conforming parcel of land.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district.
According to the application, the condition is related to the existing single-family house
constructed in 1957. The multiple driveways allow access to the garage and the front entrance
of the residence as well as additional parking for vehicles.
Standard lane widths are 12’. Orchard Lane is approximately 15’ wide making two-way traffic
difficult to navigate especially for larger size vehicles and delivery trucks.
The additional access point provides off-street parking for guests and congestion relief for the
residents of Orchard Lane.
Staff’s recommended reconfiguration of the driveway is that it would meet all of the required
standards, however, this would eliminate a key access point of the circular driveway that
serves to relieve the traffic and parking congestion that is unique to this street.
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.
The existing home was constructed in 1957. The applicant purchased the property with the
driveway as it currently exists. The applicant has stated that their sole desire is to upgrade
the driveway to pavers and maintain the existing three (3) access points. The special
condition did not result from the actions of the applicant. Staff concurs that the special
conditions did not result from the actions of the applicant.
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3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district
under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would not allow the applicant to continue
with the third access point that has existed. Once the concrete driveways are removed, they
are required to be installed to the standards of Section 3-25(b)(1) of the Land Development
Code (two access points). The applicant has stated that changing the current configuration
to two (2) access points would negatively impact the use of the driveway from its current
layout.
4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.
The applicant has stated in the application that there are no practical alternatives to the current
driveway configuration because it makes the garage accessible, providing additional parking
and traffic relief for passing vehicles.
The applicant is seeking to improve what has existed without any apparent negative impact
to surrounding property owners.
5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical inconvenience to the
applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary
hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction. The applicant could reduce
costs by repairing what is existing or by overlaying the existing non-conforming driveway. The
proposed improvements seek to add value to the property for the current resident as well as
neighbors.
Staff agrees that the proposed improvements will add value to the property and the variance
is not sought to reduce the costs of construction.
6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding
public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards. According to the
property owner, the driveways current configuration will relieve traffic congestion and hazards
to the public as well as increase fire safety. The driveway has existed without negative impact.
7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code
and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
The variance request will not diminish property values. The driveway is proposed to replace
the existing concrete driveway with a paver driveway which shall increase the aesthetics and
value of the property. The property owner has included signatures of approval from the
abutting neighbors along the front of the property (156, 166 and 170 Orchard Lane).
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant
because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property.
The applicant only seeks to replace what is existing with material that will improve the
appearance of the property and enhance the property value.
RECOMMENDATION:
There have been multiple discussions with the goal of permitting the driveway improvements
at a staff level and meeting the standards Section 3-25(b)(1) of the Land Development Code.
The applicant and the project contractor have provided the following points of why the three
(3) driveways should be allowed:
1. The driveways are an existing condition and there have been no negative impacts to the
surrounding properties.
2. The layout of the existing house and narrow roadway create the need for the third driveway
connection.
3. There are signatures of no objections from the abutting property owners that would be
most affected by the driveway.
4. The pavers represent an investment to the property that should be encouraged.
Staff has no objection to the replacement of the driveway in its current configuration as shown
on the attached exhibit and recommend APPROVAL of the variance application. The
driveway access has existed with no negative impacts to the surrounding properties.
If the Board believes that the application has not met the criteria and standards for approval,
it is suggested that criteria four (4) be reviewed and determined that there are other practical
alternatives.
Attachments: Attachment 1: Variance Exhibit
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3: Variance application
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Attachment 3
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Information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: May 20, 2020
SUBJECT: 2 Moss Point Drive
APPLICANT: Mike and Pam Bostwick, property owners
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2020-043
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:
This is a request from Mike and Pam Bostwick, property owners, of 2 Moss Point Drive
to construct an eight (8’) foot high privacy fence. The proposed fence is located
approximately two (2’) feet from the existing Tymber Creek Road wall/fence along the
side property line. The proposed fence extends into the front around along a portion of
the front property line.
The applicant is requesting the following two variances.
Side corner yard:
Variance 1, side corner yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development
Code allows a maximum fence height of six (6’) feet in the side corner yard and the
applicant is requesting a variance of two (2’) feet in height to allow a fence of eight (8’)
feet in height.
Front yard:
Variance 2, front yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development Code
allows a maximum fence height of three (3’) feet in the front yard and the applicant is
requesting a variance of five (5’) feet in height to allow a fence of eight (8’) feet in height.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Suburban Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned SR (Suburban Residential) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The surrounding uses and zoning designations are as follows:
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EXHIBIT 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

Moss Point
Single-Family house

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban
Residential)

South

Little Tomoka River

NA

NA

East

Tymber Creek Road

NA

NA

Moss Point

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban
Residential)

North

West

Single-Family house

EXHIBIT 2: Site Aerial:
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The Volusia County Property Appraisers website shows that the residence at 2 Moss
Point Drive was constructed in 1995 and the current property owner has owned the
property since October 2019. The Moss Point subdivision was platted in 1988. When the
subdivision was platted it did not include a deed to Volusia County for the expansion of
Tymber Creek Road. The plat for Moss Point showed that the property at 2 Moss Point
Drive had additional land area along the eastern boundary of the lot that, based on the
previous deed, was incorrect. When Volusia County expanded Tymber Creek Road, the
issue of the previous deed not shown on the Moss Point plat was discovered at that time.
The result was the properties at 1 and 2 Moss Point Drive lost land area that was
approved in the original plat thereby making the eastern boundary smaller by 25’. The
error in the plat resulted in the property at 2 Moss Point Drive losing land area and having
the Tymber Creek Road expansion be located closer to the subject property. The
property owners feel that with the loss of land and the increase in traffic volume that an
eight (8’) feet high privacy fence would reduce noise impacts to the property.
EXHIBIT 3: Existing site photographs:
Side corner yard: The previous
eight (8’) foot high fence along the
side corner yard was removed with
the widening of Tymber Creek Road
and the fence has not been replaced.
The existing railing was constructed
by the HOA. The property owner is
proposing to construct a fence eight
(8’) feet in height. This location would
be between the existing fence and a
row of tall bushes.

Front yard: The previous fence
along the front yard was removed with
the widening of Tymber Creek Road
and has not been replaced. The
property owner is proposing to
construct a fence eight (8’) feet in
height. The fence would be located
within the landscape area. The fence
location would cross diagonally
behind the existing vegetation.
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EXHIBIT 4: Variance exhibit:

ANALYSIS:
The property owners are requesting two (2) variances which are related to the fence
height in the side corner yard, and front yard. Each variance can be acted upon
independently by the Board. The variance criteria below is presented by the yard in which
the variances are sought.
CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the proposed
variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other
physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property involved and
are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique
quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required findings based on the
granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to
numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may
apply.”
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Side corner yard: Located along Tymber Creek Road, the proposed fence extends from
the rear property line to the front corner of the single-family house.
Variance 1, side corner yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development
Code allows a maximum fence height of six (6’) feet in the side corner yard and the
applicant is requesting a variance of two (2’) feet in height to allow a fence of eight (8’)
feet in height.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The eight (8’) foot fence that previously existed in the side corner yard was
removed with the widening of Tymber Creek Road. As stated above, with the
widening of Tymber Creek Road, a previous deed to Volusia County was
discovered and resulted in the previous property owner losing approximately 25’
of land on the east side of the property. The loss of land compiled with the
widening of Tymber Creek Road has resulted in an increase in traffic and sound
impacts to the properties yard space and residence and has created a special
condition to allow an eight (8’) foot high fence.
The location of the fence is approximately two (2’) feet from the existing Tymber
Creek Road fence/wall and meets the three (3’) feet setback from a right-of-way
requirement.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant and the
variances seek to secure and screen the property.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The property owner has been impacted by a deed that was missed during the
platting of the Moss Point development. This variance application seeks to screen
the end result of the Tymber Creek roadway widening. The eight (8’) foot high
fence seeks to provide additional screening and an added noise buffer that is
unique to this property and roadway widening project. The right-of-way and
improvements are completed and the fence height and location will not have any
impacts on right-of-way or public. Denial of the variances would create an undue
hardship by not having an adequate height to screen the property, reduce
increased noise impacts and the loss of additional land area.
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No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The property owner can construct a fence of six (6’) feet. This scenario would not
allow the additional screening as an added noise buffer. The location of the
proposed fencing is between the existing railing/fencing on Tymber Creek Road
and an existing row of approximately six (6’) feet high bushes located on the east
side of the property. The elevation change from the sidewalk to the proposed fence
would not impact individuals on the sidewalk.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variances for fence height is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction
of the fencing.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The fence height variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards. Fencing is a common accessory structure and the variance is
needed based on the fence height and location of the property on Tymber Creek
Road.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
Fencing is a common accessory structure and the proposed fence abuts the
Tymber Creek Road right-of-way. There are no other properties impacted by the
request and the fencing will not diminish property values surrounding the site.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.
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Front yard: Located along Tymber Creek Road, the proposed fence extends from the
front corner of the single-family house towards the front of the property and crossing
diagonal at the front of the lot.
Variance 2, front yard fence height: Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development Code
allows a maximum fence height of three (3’) feet in the front yard and the applicant is
requesting a variance of five (5’) feet in height to allow a fence of eight (8’) feet in height.
The property owner has indicated that the fence would be located behind the existing
landscaping towards the front of the property. Along Tymber Creek Road the fence will
be located between the existing row of approximately five (5’) feet high bushes and the
existing railing/fence constructed by the Home Owners Association.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The fence that previously existed in the front yard was removed with the widening
of Tymber Creek Road. As stated above, with the widening of Tymber Creek Road
a previous deed to Volusia County was discovered and resulted in the property
owner losing land on the east side of the property. The missed deed reduces the
land area along the eastern side of the property and creates a special condition to
allow an eight (8’) foot high fence.
The property does have change of grades which reduces the overall height of the
front yard fence.
The location of the fence is approximately two (2’) feet from the existing Tymber
Creek Road fence/wall and meets the three (3’) feet setback from a right-of-way
requirement.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant and the
variances seek to secure and screen the property.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The property owner has been impacted by the increase in traffic noise from the
widening of Tymber Creek Roadway as well as a deed that was missed during the
platting of the Moss Point development. This variance application seeks to screen
the end result of the Tymber Creek roadway widening. The eight (8’) foot high
fence seeks to provide additional screening and added noise buffer that is unique
to this property and roadway widening project. The right-of-way and improvements
are completed and the fence height and location will not have any impacts on rightof-way or public. Denial of the variances would create an undue hardship by not
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having an adequate height to screen the property, reduce increased noise impacts
and the loss of additional land area.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The property owner can construct a fence of three (3’) feet in height. This scenario
would not allow the screening and security that existed prior to the construction of
Tymber Creek Road. There is no practical alternative for the fence height variance
sought. The variance seeks to provide a reasonable alternative to screen and
secure the property and provide a reduction in vehicle noise to the property.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance for fence height is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction
of the fencing.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The fence height variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards. Fencing is a common accessory structure and the variance is
needed based upon the fence height.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
Fencing is a common accessory structure and the proposed fence abuts the
Tymber Creek Road right-of-way. There are no other properties impacted by the
request and the fencing will not diminish property values surrounding the site.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.
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RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the following
variances:
Variance

Land Development Code
standard

Recommended Variance

Variance 1,
side corner
yard fence
height.

Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land
Development Code allows a
maximum fence height of six (6’)
feet in the side corner yard.

A variance of two (2’) feet in
height to allow a fence of eight
(8’) feet in height.

Variance 2,
front yard
fence
height.

Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land
Development Code allows a
maximum fence height of three
(3’) feet in the front yard.

A variance of five (5’) feet in
height to allow a fence of eight
(8’) feet in height.

Attachments:
1:
2:
3:

Variance Exhibit
Location Map and Photos
Applicant Provided Information
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Side Corner Yard Fence Height
Front Yard Fence Height

Permitted
6'
3'

Requested Variance
8'
2'
8'
5'

ATTACHMENT 2
 Maps and pictures

102 ft

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

SUBJ: Justification for Fence Variance
2 Moss Point Drive; Ormond Beach, 32174
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This is to provide our justification as to why we need to put an 8’ fence up to
surround the eastern boundary of our property, and a small section right behind our
gazebo on the north end:
1. There was 25 feet removed from our property at the time Tymber Creek
Road was expanded. Our property sits on top of the road, and the noise is
deafening. We love our home, but the noise is very unpleasant, whatever
time we step outside.
2. Ron Anselmo, former owner of 2 Moss Point Drive, had an existing 8’ fence all
the way down to the river on the east side of the property. This fence, along
with the dock at the river, was removed by the city due to expansion of the
road.
3. The noise is deafening due to the constant traffic on Tymber Creek Road, at
all hours of the day and night. It is common that we hear people either racing
toward the stoplights before they turn, or often, we hear cars and
motorcycles racing at 2-3 in the morning.
4. While there are shrubs planted along the eastern side of our property, there
are major gaps in the shrubs, and they do NOT block the noise from the street
traffic. You cannot even hold a conversation on the east side of our property
due to the noisy daily traffic. It is EXTREMELY loud.
5. There are constantly people walking along the sidewalk outside of our
property, and we find them often stopping to gaze at us on the property from
the gaps in the hedge.
6. We have a gazebo at the northeast corner of our property. When traffic goes
by, the noise is absolutely deafening in this corner. We are requesting to put
an 8’ fence right behind our gazebo at an angle. This will block our vision of
the houses across Tymber Creek Road, plus be a tremendous assistance in
reducing the loud noise from the traffic. The noise comes in loudly at this
angle in back of the gazebo. We cannot even sit in the gazebo and have a
conversation. We request an 8’ fence in this small area also, so it matches the
joining 8’ fence going down the east side.
7. When our family is outside, either in the back yard, the side yard, or up by
the gazebo, we literally have to yell at one another in order to hear the other
one speak.
8. Our privacy when out in our pool is severely limited. Although there are
bushes planted, the gaps in those bushes gives everyone a clear view of our
family when outside.
9. We would greatly appreciate your approval of this 2’ variance, so we can
replace the 8’ fence that was existing prior to the expansion of Tymber Creek
Road before they removed 25 feet of our property.

10. We would appreciate your office approving this as soon as possible, as we
have a company ready to install and provide us peace and relaxation in our
new home.
Sincerely,
Mike and Pam Bostwick
2 Moss Point Drive
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Mike: (Cell) 931-446-3015
Pam: (Cell) 513-292-4422

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Pam Bostwick
Spraker, Steven; bponliine@ormondbeach.org; Gawel, Robin; Eaton, Noel
Mike Bostwick; Pam Bostwick
Pictures of the Oasis Fence for 2 Moss Point Drive; Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Thursday, March 26, 2020 2:42:34 PM
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To make sure that you
receive a copy of the pictures
of our fence we have
selected.
Mike & Pam Bostwick
2 Moss Point Drive
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Cell Phones:
931-446-3015 (Mike)
513-292-4422 (Pam

